paying the salary of the additional law judge provided by this act during the fiscal biennium ending May 31, 1961.

Section 5. This act shall take effect January 1, 1960. Effective date.

Approved—The 21st day of December, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

No. 719

AN ACT

Authorizing the conferring of the rank of Brigadier General, Retired, in the Pennsylvania National Guard, upon Medical Corps Colonels who have served in World War I. and World War II.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Military Affairs, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized to commission as Brigadier General, Retired, in the Pennsylvania National Guard, those colonels in the Medical Corps thereof who have served in the Armed Forces of the United States in World War I. and World War II.

APPROVED-The 21st day of December, A. D. 1959.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE

Military rank in the Pennsylvania National Guard.

Department of Military Affairs, with approval of Governor, authorized to commission Brigadier General, Retired, in Pennsylvania National Guard, certain colonels of the Medical Corps with service in World War I. and World War II.

No. 720

AN ACT

Amending the act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), entitled "An act consolidating and revising the Vehicle Code, the Tractor Code, the Motor Vehicle Financial Responsibility Act and other acts relating to the ownership, possession and use of vehicles and tractors," authorizing the use of warning devices on commercial motor vehicles when such vehicles are about to move backwards or are moving backwards.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

The Vehicle Code.

Section 1. Subsection (c) of section 820, act of April 29, 1959 (P. L. 58), known as "The Vehicle Code," is amended to read:

Subsection (c), section 820, act of April 29, 1959, P. L. 58, amended.

Section 820. Horns and Warning Devices.—

(c) It shall be lawful for any owner or operator of a commercial motor vehicle to equip the vehicle with a warning device of a type approved by the secretary, to